

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-75

NORTH CARILLON, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

CRC 603, LLC, and

CRC 1103, LLC,

Appellees.

L.T. Case Nos.:

3D10-2230 & 3D10-2231

ON MANDATORY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
DECLARING INVALID A STATE STATUTE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, NORTH CARILLON, LLC

WHITE & CASE LLP

Raoul G. Cantero

Florida Bar No. 552356

David P. Draigh

Florida Bar No. 624268

Adam A. Schwartzbaum

Florida Bar No. 93014

Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 995-5290

Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

Email: rcantero@whitecase.com

Email: ddraigh@whitecase.com

Email: aschwartzbaum@whitecase.com

RENNERT VOGEL MANDLER &
RODRIGUEZ, PA

Jason R. Block

Florida Bar No. 649279

100 S.E. 2nd Street, Suite 2900

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: 305-577-4177

Facsimile: 305-373-6036

Email: jblock@rvmrlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant, North Carillon, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. SECTION 718.202 DOES NOT REQUIRE DEVELOPERS TO ESTABLISH TWO SEPARATE ESCROW ACCOUNTS	1
A. Section 718.202 Does Not Require Two or Separate Accounts	1
B. The Legislative History of Section 718.202 Confirms That the Statute Does Not Require Separate Accounts	5
C. The Legislature Has Clarified That Section 718.202 Does Not Require Two Separate Accounts	7
D. The Agency That Enforces Section 718.202 Has Found That Two Separate Escrow Accounts Are Not Required	9
E. The Rule of Lenity Dictates That the Statute Be Construed in North Carillon’s Favor	10
II. APPLYING SECTION 718.202(11) RETROACTIVELY IS CONSTITUTIONAL	11
A. Section 718.202(11) Expressly Applies Retroactively	11
B. Section 718.202(11) Does Not Impair Any Substantive Rights	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

1106744 Ontario, Inc. v. BCRE Brickell, LLC,
2011 WL 2559969 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Feb. 4, 2011) 3, 14

Aldana v. Holub,
381 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1980) 7

Bank of W. Orange v. Assocs. Discount Corp.,
197 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)..... 4

Barrack v. State,
462 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)..... 2, 8

BCRE Brickell, LLC v. Woodfield Trading Corp.,
2011 WL 601698 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Jan. 25, 2011)..... 3, 14

Belford Trucking Co. v. Zagar,
243 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)..... 4

Chusid v. Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 09-23368-CIV (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010)..... 2

Collins v. State,
15 So. 214 (Fla. 1894) 4

CRC 603 LLC v. N. Carillon, LLC,
77 So. 3d 655 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)..... 12

D & T Properties, Inc. v. Marina Grande Associates, Ltd.,
985 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)..... 11

Double AA Int’l Inv. Group, Inc. v. Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc.,
674 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 12

Double AA Int’l Inv. Group, Inc. v. Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30931 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2010) 2

Fla. Convalescent Ctrs. v. Somberg,
840 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 2003) 7

Florida Bar v. St. Louis,
967 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007) 11

H.J.M. v. B.R.C.,
603 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 7

Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.,
963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007) 12

In re Harbour E. Dev., Ltd.,
2011 Bankr. LEXIS 2509 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. June 20, 2011) 2

In re Mona Lisa at Celebration, LLC,
__ B.R. __, 2012 WL 2308550 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. May 16, 2012) 2

In re Viking I, Inc.,
95 B.R. 225 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989) 2, 3

Kaufman v. Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 2

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004) 10

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Speed,
2006 WL 2683058 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2006) 10

Lowry v. Parole & Probation Comm’n,
473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) 8

McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts,
928 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2006) 9, 10, 13

McKissack v. Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96615 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2010) 2

Platinum Bridge Corp. v. TRG Brickell Point NE, Inc.,
2011 WL 3584399 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2011) 14

Ramcharitar v. Derosins,
35 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) 13

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet,
658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995) 8, 9

State v. Knowles,
402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981) 12, 13, 14

Trujillo v. TRG-500 Brickell Two, Ltd.,
2011 WL 2559968 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. June 24, 2011)..... 3, 14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 20.165(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 9

§ 718.202, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... passim

§ 718.202(2), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 3, 9

§ 718.202(11), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 11, 13, 15
